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LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3199
ANSWERED ON:15.03.2000
MICRO IRRIGATION SPRINKLER SYSTEMS
UMMAREDDY VENKATESWARLU

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government propose to encourage Micro Irrigation and Sprinkler Systems for increasing production of agricultural products in the country;

(b) if so, whether any additional assistance has been provided to State Governments for the purpose for the current year; and

(c) the details of additional assistance given to each State during the current year? ANSWER

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE

(SHRI SBPBK SATYANARAYANA RAO)

(a) to (c) Yes, Sir. Assistance is being provided to the State Governments for drip/micro irrigation and sprinkler irrigation systems under different schemes. The outlay provided for micro irrigation and sprinkler irrigation during the current year under the following Centrally Sponsored schemes is given in the statement at Annexure:

1. Use of Plastics in Agriculture

2. Oil Palm Development Programme

3. Sugarcane Based Cropping Systems

4. Integrated Cereals Development Programme for Coarse Cereals

5. Integrated Cereals Development Programme for Wheat 6. Integrated Cereals Development Programme for Rice

7 Oilseeds Production Programme

8. National Pulses Development Programme

ANNEXURE
OUTLAY PROVIDED FOR MICRO AND SPRINKLER IRRIGATION DURING 1999-2000

       Rupees in Lakh

State   Micro/Drip Irrigation  Sprinkler Irrigation
   Use of OPDP SUBACS ICDP- ICDP- ICDP- OPP NPDP
   Plastics Coarse Wheat Rice
    in Agriculture   Cereals

1 Andhra Pradesh 1251.000  717.000   75.000     530.700   30.000
2 Arunachal Pradesh    9.450     20.000
3 Assam      7.200    7.000    45.000
4 Bihar     15.300     28.125    8.000   37.300   25.000
5 Goa     10.580    5.000
6 Gujarat   210.600   10.000   36.750 37.500    581.700   45.000
7 Haryana    74.250    375.000    66.700
8 Himachal Pradesh    2.660     25.000    10.000
9 Jammu & Kashmir   11.930     10.000
10 Karnataka  2331.000  270.000   93.750     192.500    168.300  58.000


11 Kerala   348.300   50.000    7.500
12 Madhya Pradesh  205.880     28.125     625.000         137.500  593.000  95.000
13 Maharastra  2652.750    318.750     625.000    420.700  50.000
14 Manipur    14.850      5.438    14.250   10.000
15 Meghalya    13.950      12.500
16 Mizoram    13.950      5.438     7.500
17 Nagaland    19.350      5.438    12.500
18 Orissa    12.600   10.000    125.000  180.000  30.000
19 Punjab    82.800
20 Rajasthan   297.900     28.125    1248.660   60.000   596.000 120.000
21 Sikkim     5.850   20.000
22 Tamil Nadu  1026.000  100.000   34.125      50.000  22.000
23 Tripura    11.520    8.000     30.000
24 Uttar Pradesh  227.700     45.000 250.000  292.000 130.000
25 West Bengal     1.800      50.000   10.000
26 Andman & Nicobar    0.000
27 Chandigarh     0.000
28 Dadra & Nagar Haveli    4.450
29 Delhi     0.950
30 Daman  Diu     4.450
31 Lakshdweep     4.450
32 Pondicherry     1.400

Total   8874.870 1177.000  666.564  2748.660   515.000 712.250  3546.400 605.000

OPDP : Oil Palm Development Programme. Amount indicated is the total allocation for the scheme out of which 70% is to be used for area expansion and micro irrigation. Outlay for micro irrigation not earmarked separately.
SUBACS: Sugarcane Based Croping Systems.
ICDP : Integrated Cereals Development Programme
OPP: Oilseeds Production Programme
NPDP: National Pulses Developmet Programme
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